SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 1

Section 144.

Replevin

Modifications etc. (not altering text)

C1 Sch. 1 amended by S.I. 1990/776, art. 4(1)(g) and (2)

- 1 (1) The sheriff shall have no power or responsibility with respect to replevin bonds or replevins.
 - (2) [^{F1}Where any goods subject to replevin are taken, the county court] shall have power, subject to the provisions of this Schedule, to approve of replevin bonds and to grant replevins and to issue all necessary process in relation to them, and any such process shall be executed by [^{F2}an officer] of the court.
 - (3) The [^{F3}court] shall, at the instance of the party whose goods have been seized, cause the goods to be replevied to that party on his giving such security as is provided in this Schedule.

Textual Amendments

- F1 Words in Sch. 1 para. 1(2) substituted (22.4.2014) by Crime and Courts Act 2013 (c. 22), s. 61(3), Sch. 9 para. 10(69)(a)(i); S.I. 2014/954, art. 2(c) (with art. 3) (with transitional provisions and savings in S.I. 2014/956, arts. 3-11)
- F2 Words in Sch. 1 para. 1(2) substituted (22.4.2014) by Crime and Courts Act 2013 (c. 22), s. 61(3), Sch. 9 para. 10(69)(a)(ii); S.I. 2014/954, art. 2(c) (with art. 3) (with transitional provisions and savings in S.I. 2014/956, arts. 3-11)
- F3 Word in Sch. 1 para. 1(3) substituted (22.4.2014) by Crime and Courts Act 2013 (c. 22), s. 61(3), Sch. 9 para. 10(69)(b); S.I. 2014/954, art. 2(c) (with art. 3) (with transitional provisions and savings in S.I. 2014/956, arts. 3-11)
- 2 (1) It shall be a condition of any security given under paragraph 1 that the replevisor will—
 - (a) commence an action of replevin against the seizor in the High Court within one week from the date when the security is given; or
 - (b) commence such an action in $[^{F4}$ the county court] within one month from that date.

(2) In either case—

- (a) the replevisor shall give security, to be approved by the [^{F5}county court], for such an amount as the [^{F6}court thinks] sufficient to cover both the probable costs of the action and either—
 - (i) the alleged rent or damage in respect of which the distress has been made; or

- (ii) in a case where the goods replevied have been seized otherwise than under colour of distress, the value of the goods; and
- (b) it shall be a further condition of the security that the replevisor will—
 - (i) prosecute the action with effect and without delay; and
 - (ii) make a return of the goods, if a return of them is ordered in the action.

Textual Amendments

- F4 Words in Sch. 1 substituted (22.4.2014) by Crime and Courts Act 2013 (c. 22), s. 61(3), Sch. 9 para. 10(1)(b); S.I. 2014/954, art. 2(c) (with art. 3) (with transitional provisions and savings in S.I. 2014/956, arts. 3-11)
- F5 Words in Sch. 1 para. 2(2) substituted (22.4.2014) by Crime and Courts Act 2013 (c. 22), s. 61(3), Sch. 9 para. 10(69)(c)(i); S.I. 2014/954, art. 2(c) (with art. 3) (with transitional provisions and savings in S.I. 2014/956, arts. 3-11)
- F6 Words in Sch. 1 para. 2(2) substituted (22.4.2014) by Crime and Courts Act 2013 (c. 22), s. 61(3), Sch. 9 para. 10(69)(c)(ii); S.I. 2014/954, art. 2(c) (with art. 3) (with transitional provisions and savings in S.I. 2014/956, arts. 3-11)
- F7 Sch. 1 para. 2(3) repealed (1.7.1991) by Courts and Legal Services Act 1990 (c. 41, SIF 76:1), s. 125(2) (7), Sch. 17 para. 18, Sch.20; S.I. 1991/1364, art. 2, Sch.

F83

Textual Amendments

F8 Sch. 1 para. 3 repealed (1.7.1991) by Courts and Legal Services Act 1990 (c. 41, SIF 76:1), s. 125(2)(7), Sch. 17 para. 18, Sch. 20; S.I. 1991/1364, art. 2, Sch.

SCHEDULE 2

AMENDMENTS OF OTHER ENACTMENTS

PART I

Trustee Act 1925 (c. 19)

1

The following section shall be inserted after section 63 of the Trustee Act 1925—

"63A Jurisdiction of County Court.

(1) The county court has jurisdiction under the following provisions where the amount or value of the trust estate or fund to be dealt with in the court does not exceed the county court limit—

section 41; section 42;

> section 51; section 57; section 60; section 61; section 62.

- (2) The county court has jurisdiction under the following provisions where the land or the interest or contingent right in land which is to be dealt with in the court forms part of a trust estate which does not exceed in amount or value the county court limit
 - section 44; section 45; section 46.
- (3) The county court has jurisdiction—
 - (a) under sections 47 and 48 of this Act, where the judgment is given or order is made by the court;
 - (b) under sections 50 and 56, where a vesting order can be made by the court;
 - (c) under section 53, where the amount or value of the property to be dealt with in the court does not exceed the county court limit; and
 - (d) under section 63 (including power to receive payment of money or securities into court) where the money or securities to be paid into court do not exceed in amount or value the county court limit.
- (4) Any reference to the court in section 59 of this Act includes a reference to the county court.
- (5) In this section, in its application to any enactment, "the county court limit' means the amount for the time being specified by an Order in Council under section 145 of the County Courts Act 1984 as the county court limit for the purposes of that enactment (or, where no such Order in Council has been made, the corresponding limit specified by Order in Council under section 192 of the County Courts Act 1959)."

PART II

Law of Property Act 1925 (c. 20)

2 (1) At the end of the following sections of the Law of Property Act 1925 section 3 (creation and transfer of legal estates in land);

F9

section 49 (application to the court by vendor and purchaser); section 66 (confirmation of past transactions),

there shall be added the following subsection-

"(0) The county court has jurisdiction under this section where the land which is to be dealt with in the court does not exceed the county court limit in capital value or net annual value for rating.".

(3) The subsection inserted by sub-paragraph (1)

shall be section 3(7), ^{F11}... 49(4) and 66(4).

Textual Amendments

- **F9** Sch. 2 Pt. II para. 2(1): entry repealed (1.1.1997) by 1996 c. 47, s. 25(2), **Sch.4** (with ss. 24(2), 25(4)); S.I. 1996/2974, art.2
- **F10** Sch. 2 Pt. II para. 2(2) repealed (1.1.1997) by 1996 c. 47, s. 25(2), Sch.4 (with ss. 24(2), 25(4)); S.I. 1996/2974, art.2
- **F11** Words in Sch. 2 Pt. II para. 2(3) repealed (1.1.1997) by 1996 c. 47, s. 25(2), **Sch.4** (with ss. 24(2), 25(4)); S.I. 1996/2974, **art.2**

3 (1) At the end of the following sections of that Act—

section 89 (realisation of leasehold mortgages)

section 90 (realisation of equitable charges by the court)

- section 91 (sale of mortgaged property in action for redemption or foreclosure) section 92 (power to authorise land and minerals to be dealt with separately)
- there shall be added the following subsection—
 - "(0) The county court has jurisdiction under this section where the amount owing in respect of the mortgage or charge at the commencement of the proceedings does not exceed the county court limit."
- (2) Section 92 of that Act shall be renumbered so as to become subsection (1) of that section.
- (3) The subsection inserted by sub-paragraph (1) shall be section 89(7), 90(3), 91(8) and 92(2).
- The following subsection shall be added at the end of section 136 of that Act (legal assignments of things in action)—
 - "(3) The county court has jurisdiction (including power to receive payment of money or securities into court) under the proviso to subsection (1) of this section where the amount or value of the debt or thing in action does not exceed the county court limit.".
- 5 The following subsection shall be added at the end of section 146 of that Act (restriction on and relief against forfeiture of leases and underleases)—
 - "(13) The county court has jurisdiction under this section—
 - (a) in any case where the lessor is proceeding by action in court to enforce the right of entry or forfeiture; and
 - (b) where the lessor is proceeding to enforce the said right otherwise than by action, in a case where the net annual value for rating of the property comprised in the lease does not exceed the county court limit.".
 - The following subsection shall be added at the end of section 147 of that Act (relief against notice to effect decorative repairs)—

6

4

- "(5) The county court has jurisdiction under this section where the net annual value for rating of the house or other building does not exceed the county court limit.".
- 7 (1) Section 181 of that Act (dissolution of a corporation) shall be renumbered so as to become subsection (1) of that section.
 - (2) The following subsection shall be added after the resulting subsection (1)—
 - "(2) The county court has jurisdiction under this section where the amount or value of the property or of the interest in the property which is to be dealt with in the court does not exceed the county court limit.".
- 8 (1) Section 188 of that Act (power to direct division of chattels) shall be renumbered so as to become subsection (1) of that section.
 - (2) The following subsection shall be added after the resulting subsection (1)—
 - "(2) The county court has jurisdiction under this section where the amount or value of the property or of the interest in the property which is to be dealt with in the court does not exceed the county court limit."
- 9 The following paragraph shall be inserted after section 205(1)(iii) of that Act (definitions)—
 - "(iiiA) "the county court limit", in relation to any enactment contained in this Act, means the amount for the time being specified by an Order in Council under section 145 of the County Courts Act 1984 as the county court limit for the purposes of that enactment (or, where no such Order in Council has been made, the corresponding limit specified by Order in Council under section 192 of the County Courts Act 1959);"
- 10 In Schedule 1 to that Act (transitional provisions)—
 - (a) in Part III, the following paragraph shall be inserted after paragraph 3—
 - "3A The county court has jurisdiction under proviso (iii) to paragraph 3 of this Part where the land which is to be dealt with in the court does not exceed the county court limit in capital value or in net annual value for rating."; and
 - (b) in Part IV-
 - (i) after paragraph 1(3) the following sub-paragraph shall be inserted—
 - "(3A) The county court has jurisdiction under proviso (v) to subparagraph (3) of this paragraph where the land to be dealt with in the court does not exceed the county court limit in capital value or in net annual value for rating."
 - (ii) after paragraph 1(4) the following paragraph shall be inserted—
 - "(4A) The county court court has jurisdiction under provisos (iii) and (iv) to sub-paragraph (4) of this paragraph where the land which is to be dealt with in the court does not exceed the county court limit in capital value or in net annual value for rating."

PART III

Administration of Estates Act 1925 (c. 23)

- 11 (1) Section 17 of the Administration of Estates Act 1925 (continuance of legal proceedings after revocation of temporary administration) shall be re-numbered so as to become subsection (1) of that section.
 - (2) The following subsection shall be added after the resulting subsection (1)—
 - "(2) The county court has jurisdiction under this section where the proceedings are pending in that court."

12 The following subsection shall be added at the end of section 38 of that Act (right to follow property and powers of the court in relation thereto)—

- "(4) The county court has jurisdiction under this section where the estate in respect of which the application is made does not exceed in amount or value the county court limit."
- 13 The following subsection shall be inserted after subsection (1) of section 41 of that Act (appropriation)—
 - "(1A) The county court has jurisdiction under proviso (ii) to subsection (1) of this section where the estate in respect of which the application is made does not exceed in amount or value the county court limit."
- 14 The following subsection shall be added at the end of section 43 of that Act (claims against personal representatives)—
 - "(4) The county court has jurisdiction under this section where the estate in respect of which the application is made does not exceed in amount or value the county court limit."
- 15 The following paragraph shall be inserted after paragraph 1(iii) of section 55 of that Act (definitions)—
 - "(iiiA) "the County Court limit", in relation to any enactment contained in this Act, means the amount for the time being specified by an Order in Council under section 145 of the County Courts Act 1984 as the county court limit for the purposes of that enactment (or, where no such Order in Council has been made, the corresponding limit specified by Order in Council under section 192 of the County Courts Act 1959);"

PART IV

Land Charges Act 1972 (c. 61)

- 16 The following subsections shall be inserted after section 1(6) of the Lands Charges Act 1972 (by virtue of which registration under that Act may be vacated pursuant to an order of the court)—
 - "(6A) The county court has jurisdiction under subsection (6) above—
 - (a) in the case of a land charge of Class C(i), C(ii) or D(i), if the amount does not exceed the county court limit;

- (b) in the case of a land charge of Class C(iii), if it is for a specified capital sum of money not exceeding the county court limit or, where it is not for a specified capital sum, if the land affected does not exceed the county court limit in capital value or in net annual value for rating;
- (c) in the case of a land charge of Class A, Class B, Class C(iv), Class D(ii), Class D(iii) or Class E, if the land affected does not exceed the county court limit in capital value or in net annual value for rating;
- (d) in the case of a land charge of Class F, if the land affected by it is the subject of an order made by the court under section 1 of the Matrimonial Homes Act 1983 or an application for an order under that section relating to that land has been made to the court;
- (e) in a case where an application under section 23 of the Deeds of Arrangement Act 1914 could be entertained by the court.
- (6B) A reference to the county court limit in a paragraph of subsection (6A) above is a reference to the amount for the time being specified by an Order in Council under section 145 of the County Courts Act 1984 as the county court limit for the purpose of that paragraph (or, where no such Order in Council has been made, the corresponding limit specified by Order in Council under section 192 of the County courts Act 1959)."
- 17 The following subsection shall be added at the end of section 5 of that Act (the register of pending actions)—
 - "(11) The county court has jurisdiction under subsection (10) of this section where the action was brought or the petition in bankruptcy was filed in that court."
- 18 In subsection (4) of section 6 of that Act (the register of writs and orders affecting land) for the words "section 142(3) of the County Courts Act 1959" there shall be substituted the words "section 107(3) of the County Courts Act 1984".

PART V

MISCELLANEOUS AMENDMENTS

19

Textual AmendmentsF12Sch. 2 Pt. V para. 19 repealed by Insolvency Act 1985 (c. 65, SIF 66), s. 235, Sch. 10

Settled Land Act 1925 (c. 18)

- 20
- In section 113 of the Settled Land Act 1925 (jurisdiction and procedure)— (a) for subsection (3) there shall be substituted the following—
 - "(3) The powers of the court may, as regards land not exceeding in capital value the county court limit, or in net annual value for rating the county court limit, and, as regards capital money arising under this Act, and securities in which the same is invested, not

exceeding in amount or value the county court limit, and as regards personal chattels settled or to be settled, as in this Act mentioned, not exceeding the county court limit, be exercised by any county court. Section 147(2) and (3) of the County Courts Act 1984 (construction of references to net annual value for rating) shall apply for the purposes of this subsection as it applies for the purposes of that Act."

(b) in subsection (3A) for the words "section 192 of the ^{MI}County Courts Act 1959" there shall be substituted the words "section 145 of the County Courts Act 1984".

Marginal Citations M1 1959 c. 22.

Crown Proceedings Act 1947 (c. 44)

21 In subsection (3) of section 24 of the Crown Proceedings Act 1947 (interest on debts, damages and costs) for the words "section 97A of the County Courts Act 1959" there shall be substituted the words "section 69 of the County Courts Act 1984".

Arbitration Act 1950 (c. 27)

22	F13

Textu	al Amendments
F13	Sch. 2 para. 22 repealed (22.7.2004) by Statute Law (Repeals) Act 2004 (c. 14), s. 1(1), {Sch. 1 Pt. 1
	Group 4}

Landlord and Tenant Act 1954 (c. 56)

In section 53(1) of the Landlord and Tenant Act 1954 (jurisdiction of county court where lessor refuses licence or consent) for the words from "the like jurisdiction" to "1959" there shall be substituted the words "the like jurisdiction whatever the net annual value for rating of the demised property is to be taken to be for the purposes of the County Courts Act 1984".

Mental Health (Scotland) Act 1960 (c. 61)

24 ^{F14}.....

Textual Amendments

F14 Sch. 2 para. 24 repealed (22.7.2004) by Statute Law (Repeals) Act 2004 (c. 14), s. 1(1), {Sch. 1 Pt. 1 Group 4}

Administration of Justice Act 1960 (c. 65)

- 25 In subsection (5) of section 13 of the Administration of Justice Act 1960 (appeal in cases of contempt of court)—
 - (a) in paragraph (b) for the words from "section", in the first place where it occurs, to "1959" there shall be substituted the words "section 14, 92 or 118 of the County Courts Act 1984";
 - (b) for "1959" in the second place where it occurs, there shall be substituted "1984";
 - (c) for the words "sections seventy-four and one hundred and ninety-five" there shall be substituted the words "sections 38 and 142".

26 F15

Textual AmendmentsF15Sch. 2 Pt. V para. 26 repealed by Building Societies Act 1986 (c. 53, SIF 15), s. 120, Sch. 19 Pt. I

27, 28. F16

Textual Amendments
F16 Sch. 2 Pt. V paras. 27, 28 repealed by Housing (Consequential Provisions) Act 1985 (c. 71, SIF 61), s. 3, Sch. 1 Pt. I

Industrial and Provident Societies Act 1965 (c. 12)

^{F17}29

Textual Amendments

F17 Sch. 2 para. 29 repealed (1.8.2014) by Co-operative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014 (c. 14), s. 154, Sch. 7 (with Sch. 5)

Hire-Purchase Act 1965 (c. 66)

30 F18

Textual Amendments

F18 Sch. 2 para. 30 repealed (22.7.2004) by Statute Law (Repeals) Act 2004 (c. 14), s. 1(1), {Sch. 1 Pt. 1 Group 4}

Leasehold Reform Act 1967 (c. 88)

31 In subsection (4) of section 21 of the Leasehold Reform Act 1967 (jurisdiction of Land Tribunal) for the words "section 102 of the County Courts Act 1959" there shall be substituted the words "section 75 of the County Courts Act 1984".

Hovercraft Act 1968 (c. 59)

32 In subsection (1) of section 2 of the Hovercraft Act 1968 (Admiralty jurisdiction etc.) for the words "sections 56, 57, 60, 61 and 70(6) of the ^{M2}County Courts Act 1959" there shall be substituted the words "sections 27 to 29, 30(1) and 31 of the County Courts Act 1984".

Marginal Citations M2 1959 c. 22.

Civil Evidence Act 1968 (c. 64)

^{F19}33

Textual Amendments

F19 Sch. 2 para. 33 repealed (31.1.1997) by 1995 c. 38, s. 15(2), Sch.2 (with ss. 1(3), 6(4)(5), 14); S.I. 1996/3217, art.2.

^{F20}34

Textual Amendments

F20 Sch. 2 para. 34 repealed (31.1.1997) by 1995 c. 38, s. 15(2), Sch.2 (with ss. 1(3), 6(4)(5), 14); S.I. 1996/3217, art.2

Mines and Quarries (Tips) Act 1969 (c. 10)

35 F21

Textu	al Amendments
F21	Sch. 2 para. 35 repealed (22.7.2004) by Statute Law (Repeals) Act 2004 (c. 14), s. 1(1), {Sch. 1 Pt. 1
	Group 4}

Taxes Management Act 1970 (c. 9)

36 F22

Textual Amendments
 F22 Sch. 2 para. 36 repealed (22.7.2004) by Statute Law (Repeals) Act 2004 (c. 14), s. 1(1), {Sch. 1 Pt. 1 Group 4}

37 F23

Textual AmendmentsF23 Sch. 2 Pt. V para. 37 repealed by Income and Corporation Taxes Act 1988 (c. 1, SIF 63:1), s. 844, Sch. 31

Administration of Justice Act 1970 (c. 31)

38 F²⁴.....

 F24
 Sch. 2 para. 38 repealed (22.7.2004) by Statute Law (Repeals) Act 2004 (c. 14), s. 1(1), {Sch. 1 Pt. 1 Group 4}

Courts Act 1971 (c. 23)

39 F25

 Textual Amendments

 F25
 Sch. 2 para. 39 repealed (22.7.2004) by Statute Law (Repeals) Act 2004 (c. 14), s. 1(1), {Sch. 1 Pt. 1 Group 4}

Attachment of Earnings Act 1971 (c. 32)

- 40 In section 4 of the Attachment of Earnings Act 1971 (extension of power to make administration order)—
 - (a) in subsection (2), for the words "for the time being specified in section 148(1)(b) of the County Courts Act 1959" there shall be substituted the words "which for the time being is the county court limit for the purposes of section 112 of the County Courts Act 1984";
 - (b) the following subsection shall be substituted for the second paragraph of that subsection—
 - "(2A) Subsection (2) above is subject to section 112(3) and (4) of the County Courts Act 1984 (which require that, before an administration order is made, notice is to be given to all the creditors and therafter restricts the right of any creditor to institute bankruptcy proceedings).".; and

12	County Courts Act 1984 (c. 28) SCHEDULE 2 – Amendments of Other Enactments Document Generated: 2024-02-29		
Ĺ	hanges to legislation: County Courts Act 1984 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 29 February 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made ear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes		
	 (c) in subsection (4) for the words "section 148 of the County Courts Act 1959" there shall be substituted the words "section 112 of the County Courts Act 1984". 		
41	In subsection (8) of section 23 of that Act (enforcement provisions) for the words "section 179 of the ^{M3} County Courts Act 1959" there shall be substituted the words "section 129 of the County Courts Act 1984".		
Marg M3	ginal Citations 1959 c. 22.		
42	In section 25 of that Act (general interpretation), in the definition of "administration order" in subsection (1), for the words "Part VII of the County Courts Act 1959" there shall be substituted the words "Part VI of the County Courts Act 1984".		
	Civil Evidence Act 1972 (c. 30)		
43	F26		
Textu F26	tal Amendments Sch. 2 para. 43 repealed (1.4.2005) by Courts Act 2003 (c. 39), ss. 109(3), 110(1), Sch. 10 ; S.I. 2005/910, art. 3		
	Matrimonial Causes Act 1973 (c. 18)		
44	F27		
Textu F27	Tal Amendments Sch. 2 paras. 44-46 repealed (22.7.2004) by Statute Law (Repeals) Act 2004 (c. 14), s. 1(1), {Sch. 1 Pt. 1 Group 4}		
	Legal Aid Act 1974 (c. 4)		
45	F28		
Textu F28	tal Amendments Sch. 2 paras. 44-46 repealed (22.7.2004) by Statute Law (Repeals) Act 2004 (c. 14), s. 1(1) , {Sch. 1 Pt. 1 Group 4}		
46	F29		

Textual Amendments

F29 Sch. 2 paras. 44-46 repealed (22.7.2004) by Statute Law (Repeals) Act 2004 (c. 14), s. 1(1), {Sch. 1 Pt. 1 Group 4}

Consumer Credit Act 1974 (c. 39)

47 In subsection (5A) of section 139 of the Consumer Credit Act 1974 (re-opening of extortionate agreements) for the words "section 192 of the County Courts Act 1959" there shall be substituted the words "section 145 of the County Courts Act 1984".

Friendly Societies Act 1974 (c. 46)

48 F30

Textual Amendments

F30 Sch. 2 para. 48 repealed (22.7.2004) by Statute Law (Repeals) Act 2004 (c. 14), s. 1(1), {Sch. 1 Pt. 1 Group 4}

Solicitors Act 1974 (c. 47)

49 F31

Textual Amendments

F31 Sch. 2 para. 49 repealed (1.1.2010) by Legal Services Act 2007 (c. 29), ss. 210, 211(2), **Sch. 23** (with ss. 29, 192, 193); S.I. 2009/3250, **art. 2(i)(iii)** (with art. 9)

50

F32

Textu	al Amendments
F32	Sch. 2 para. 50 repealed (22.7.2004) by Statute Law (Repeals) Act 2004 (c. 14), s. 1(1), {Sch. 1 Pt. 1

Group 4}

House of Commons Disqualification Act 1975 (c. 24)

51 In Part III of Schedule 1 of the House of Commons Disqualification Act 1975 (disqualifying offices) for the entry beginning "Registrar or Assistant Registrar appointed under section 18" there shall be substituted the following—

"Registrar or Assistant Registrar appointed under section 6 or section 7 of the County Courts Act 1984"

Northern Ireland Assembly Disqualification Act 1975 (c. 25)

52 In Part III of Schedule 1 to the Northern Ireland Assembly Disqualification Act (disqualifying offices) for the entry beginning "Registrar or Assistant Registrar appointed under section 18" there shall be substituted the following—

"Registrar or Assistant Registrar appointed under section 6 or section 7 of the County Courts Act 1984"

Evidence (Proceedings in other Jurisdictions) Act 1975 (c. 34)

53 In subsection (2) of section 9 of the Evidence (Proceedings in other Jurisdictions) Act 1975 (interpretation) for the words "section 85 of the County Courts Act 1959" there shall be substituted the words "section 56 of the County Courts Act 1984".

Sex Discrimination Act 1975 (c. 65)

54 ^{F33}.....

Textual Amendments

F33 Sch. 2 para. 54 repealed (1.10.2007) by Equality Act 2006 (c. 3), ss. 91, 93(1), **Sch. 4** (with s. 92); S.I. 2007/2603, **art. 2(c)(d)** (subject to art. 3)

- In subsection (6) of section 66 of that Act (claims under Part III)—
 - (a) in paragraph (a), for the words "section 91(1) (power of judge to appoint assessors) of the County Courts Act 1959" there shall be substituted the words "section 63(1) (assessors) of the County Courts Act 1984"; and
 - (b) in paragraph (b), for "91(1)" there shall be substituted "63(1)".

Children Act 1975 (c. 72)

[^{F34}56 In subsection (2)(c) of section 100 of the Children Act 1975 (courts) for the words "section 102 of the ^{M4}County Courts Act 1959" there shall be substituted the words "section 75 of the County Courts Act 1984".]

Textua	Textual Amendments	
F34	Sch. 2 Pt. V para. 56 repealed (E.W.) (14.10.1991) by Children Act 1989 (c. 41, SIF 20), s. 108(7), Sch.15	
	(with s. 108(6), Sch. 14 paras. 1(1), 27(4)); S.I. 1991/828, art. 3(2)	

Marginal Citations

M4 1959 c. 22.

Local Land Charges Act 1975 (c. 76)

57 F35

Textu	al Amendments
F35	Sch. 2 para. 57 repealed (22.7.2004) by Statute Law (Repeals) Act 2004 (c. 14), s. 1(1), {Sch. 1 Pt. 1
	Group 4}

Adoption Act 1976 (c. 36)

58 F36

55

Textual Amendments

F36 Sch. 2 para. 58 repealed (30.12.2005) by Adoption and Children Act 2002 (c. 38), ss. 139, 148(1), Sch. 5 (with Sch. 4 paras. 6-8); S.I. 2005/2897, art. 2(b)

Insolvency Act 1976 (c. 60)

59 F37

Textual Amendments

F38

F37 Sch. 2 para. 59 repealed (22.7.2004) by Statute Law (Repeals) Act 2004 (c. 14), s. 1(1), {Sch. 1 Pt. 17 Group 6}

60

Textual Amendments

F38 Sch. 2 para. 60 repealed (22.7.2004) by Statute Law (Repeals) Act 2004 (c. 14), **s. 1(1)**, {Sch. 1 Pt. 17 Group 6}

Race Relations Act 1976 (c. 74)

61 F39

 Textual Amendments

 F39
 Sch. 2 para. 61 repealed (1.10.2007) by Equality Act 2006 (c. 3), ss. 91, 93(1), Sch. 4 (with s. 92); S.I. 2007/2603, art. 2(c)(d) (subject to art. 3)

Rent (Agriculture) Act 1976 (c. 80)

62 In subsection (2) of section 8 of the Rent (Agriculture, Act 1976 (restriction on levy of distress for rent) for the words "section 137 of the ^{M5}County Courts Act 1959" there shall be substituted the words "section 102 of the County Courts Act 1984".

Marginal Citations	
M5	1959 c. 22.

Rentcharges Act 1977 (c. 30)

63 ^{F40}.....

Textual Amendments F40 Sch. 2 para. 63 repealed (22.7.2004) by Statute Law (Repeals) Act 2004 (c. 14), s. 1(1), {Sch. 1 Pt. 1 Group 4}

Torts (Interference with Goods) Act 1977 (c. 32)

^{F41}64

Textua	al Amendments
F41	Sch. 2 para. 64 repealed (22.4.2014) by Crime and Courts Act 2013 (c. 22), s. 61(3), Sch. 9 para. 141;
	S.I. 2014/954, art. 2(c) (with art. 3) (with transitional provisions and savings in S.I. 2014/956, arts. 3-11)

- 65 In subsection (3) of section 9 of that Act (concurrent actions) for the words "the County Courts Act 1959" there shall be substituted the words "the County Courts Act 1984".
- 66 In subsection (1) of section 14 of that Act (interpretation), in the definition of "county court limit", for the words "current limit on jurisdiction in section 39 of the County Courts Act 1959" there shall be substituted the words "amount which for the time being is the county court limit for the purposes of section 15 of the County Courts Act 1984.".

Rent Act 1977 (c. 42)

67 In subsection (2) of section 147 of the Rent Act 1977 (restriction on levy of distress for rent) for the words "section 137 of the County Courts Act 1959" there shall be substituted the words "section 102 of the County Courts Act 1984".

Interpretation Act 1978 (c. 30)

68 In Schedule 1 to the Interpretation Act 1978 (definitions) in paragraph (a) of the definition of "County court", for the words "the County Courts Act 1959" there shall be substituted the words "the County Courts Act 1984".

Merchant Shipping Act 1979 (c. 39)

- 69 In paragraph (b) of subsection (3) of section 22 of the Merchant Shipping Act 1979 (power to amend enactments passed before that Act) after the words "provisions" there shall be inserted the words "of the County Courts Act 1984 and".
 - Arbitration Act 1979 (c. 42)

^{F42}70

Textual Amendments F42 Sch. 2 para. 70 repealed (31.1.1997) by 1996 c. 23, s. 107(2), Sch. 4 (with s. 81(2)); S.I. 1996/3146, art. 3

Charging Orders Act 1979 (c. 53)

- 71 In subsection (2) of section 1 of the Charging Orders Act 1979 (charging orders) for the words "section 192 of the County Courts Act 1959" there shall be substituted the words "section 145 of the County Courts Act 1984".
- 72 In subsection (3) of section 5 of that Act (stop orders and notices) for the words "section 102 of the County Courts Act 1959" there shall be substituted the words "section 75 of the County Courts Act 1984".

Magistrates' Courts Act 1980 (c. 43)

73 F43

Textual Amendments

F43 Sch. 2 para. 73 repealed (22.7.2004) by Statute Law (Repeals) Act 2004 (c. 14), s. 1(1), {Sch. 1 Pt. 1 Group 4}

74

F44

Textual Amendments

F44 Sch. 2 para. 74 repealed (22.7.2004) by Statute Law (Repeals) Act 2004 (c. 14), s. 1(1), {Sch. 1 Pt. 1 Group 4}

Judical Pensions Act 1981 (c. 20)

75 In subsection (2) of section 34 of the Judical Pensions Act 1981 (county court registrars and assistant registrars) for the words "section 22 of the County Courts Act 1959" there shall be substituted the words "section 10 of the County Courts Act 1984".

Contempt of Court Act 1981 (c. 49)

76 F45

Textual Amendments

F45 Sch. 2 para. 76 repealed (22.7.2004) by Statute Law (Repeals) Act 2004 (c. 14), s. 1(1), {Sch. 1 Pt. 1 Group 4}

[^{F46}Senior Courts Act 1981](c. 54)

Textu	Textual Amendments		
F46	F46 Words in Sch. 2 para. 77 cross-heading substituted (1.10.2009) by Constitutional Reform Act 2005 (c. 4),		
	ss. 59(5), 148(1), Sch. 11 para. 1(2); S.I. 2009/1604, art. 2(b)(d)		

77 ^{F47}.....

Textual Amendments

F47 Sch. 2 para. 77 repealed (22.7.2004) by Statute Law (Repeals) Act 2004 (c. 14), s. 1(1), {Sch. 1 Pt. 1 Group 4}

Administration of Justice Act 1982 (c. 53)

78 In Part IV of Schedule 3 to the Administration of Justice Act 1982 in paragraph 8(1) (which makes provision as to sums recoverable under section 59 of the Highways Act 1980) for the words "section 40 of the County Courts Act 1959" there shall be substituted the words "section 16 of the County Courts Act 1984".

SCHEDULE 3

Section 148(2).

TRANSITORY AND TRANSITIONAL PROVISIONS AND SAVINGS

1—3. F48

Textual Amendments

F48 Sch. 3 paras. 1-3, 4(2), 10 repealed by Statute Law (Repeals) Act 1989 (c. 43), s. 1(1), Sch. 1 Pt. I

Administration Orders

- 4 (1) Any reference in Part VI of this Act to an administration order includes a reference to an administration order made under an enactment repealed by this Act.
 - (2) ^{F49}

Textual Amendments

F49 Sch. 3 paras. 1-3, 4(2), 10 repealed by Statute Law (Repeals) Act 1989 (c. 43), s. 1(1), Sch. 1 Pt. I

County court

5 References in any enactment or document to a county court constituted under the ^{M6}County Courts Act 1888 or the ^{M7}County Courts Act 1934 or the ^{M8}County Courts Act 1959 shall be construed as references to a county court constituted under this Act and anything done or proceedings taken in respect of any action or matter whatsoever before the commencement of this Act in a county court under any of the enactments mentioned above shall be deemed to have been done or taken in a county court constituted under this Act.

Marginal Citations

- M6 1888 (51 & 52 Vict.) c. 43.
- M7 1934 (24 & 25 Geo.5.) c. 53.

M8 1959 c. 22.

[^{F50}5A Any reference that would otherwise fall to be construed in accordance in with paragraph 5 is instead to be construed as a reference to the county court established under section A1.]

Textual Amendments

F50	Sch. 3 para. 5A inserted (22.4.2014) by Crime and Courts Act 2013 (c. 22), s. 61(3), Sch. 9 para. 10(70);
	S.I. 2014/954, art. 2(c) (with art. 3) (with transitional provisions and savings in S.I. 2014/956, arts. 3-11)

Former enactments

6 Any document referring to any former enactment relating to county courts shall be construed as referring to the corresponding enactment in this Act. In this paragraph "former enactment relating to county courts" means any enactment repealed by the County Courts Act 1959, by the County Courts Act 1934 or by the County Courts Act 1888.

High bailiffs

7 References to a high bailiff in any enactment, Order in Council, order, rule, regulation or any document whatsoever shall be construed as a reference to a [^{F51}judge of the county court].

Textual Amendments

F51 Words in Sch. 3 para. 7 substituted (22.4.2014) by Crime and Courts Act 2013 (c. 22), s. 61(3), Sch. 9 para. 10(71); S.I. 2014/954, art. 2(c) (with art. 3) (with transitional provisions and savings in S.I. 2014/956, arts. 3-11)

Periods of time

8 Where a period of time specified in an enactment repealed by this Act is current at the coming into force of this Act, this Act shall have effect as if the corresponding provision of it had been in force when that period began to run.

Offences

9 Nothing in this Act renders a person liable to punishment by way of fine or imprisonment for an offence committed before the coming into force of this Act which differs from the punishment to which he would have been liable if this Act had not been passed.

10 F5

Textual Amendments

F52 Sch. 3 paras. 1-3, 4(2), 10 repealed by Statute Law (Repeals) Act 1989 (c. 43), s. 1(1), Sch. 1 Pt. I

General

- 11 Without prejudice to any express amendment made by this Act, a reference in an enactment or other document, whether express or implied, to an enactment repealed by this Act shall, unless the context otherwise requires, be construed as, or as including, a reference to this Act or to the corresponding provisions of this Act.
- 12 Nothing in this Schedule shall be taken as prejudicing the operation of the provisions of the ^{M9}Interpretation Act 1978 as respects the effect of repeals.

Marginal Citations M9 1978 c. 30.

SCHEDULE 4

Section 148(3).

REPEALS

Chapter	Short title	Extent of Repeal
7 & 8 Eliz. 2. c. 22.	County Courts Act 1959	The whole Act, except section 99(3), sections 168 to 174, 174A and 176.
10 & 11 Eliz. 2. c. 48.	Law Reform (Husband and Wife) Act 1962.	In section 1(3) the words from "and" to the end.
1965 c. 2.	Administration of Justice Act 1965.	Section 20(3) to (7)
		Section 23.
1967 c. 75.	Matrimonial Homes Act 1967	Section 2(6). In the Schedule, paragraph 4.
1967 c. 80.	Criminal Justice Act 1967.	In Schedule 3 Part I, the entry relating to the County Courts Act 1959.
1969 c. 46.	Family Law Reform Act 1969.	In Schedule 1 the entry relating to the County Courts Act 1959.
1969 c. 58.	Administration of Justice Act 1969.	Sections 1 to 9.
		Section 11.
		Section 20(1) to (4), (6).
		In section 34(3) the words from the beginning to "1947 and", in their application to section 20 as regards county court rules under section 102

		of the County Courts Act 1959.
1970 c. 31.	Administration of Justice Act 1970.	Section 29(5)(a).
		Sections 37 to 38.
		Section 45(2).
		In Schedule 2, paragraphs 21 to 24.
1971 c. 23.	Courts Act 1971.	Section 20(1) to (4).
1973 c. 15.	Administration of Justice Act 1973.	Section 7.
		Section 16(2) to (6).
		Schedule 2 so far as it relates to the County Courts Act 1959.
1976 c. 60.	Insolvency Act 1976.	Section 12(2).
		In Schedule 1, in Part I, the entry relating to the Administration of Justice Act 1965 and in Part II, paragraph 1(d).
1976 c. 80.	Rent (Agriculture) Act 1976.	In Schedule 8, paragraphs 7 and 8.
1977 c. 38.	Administration of Justice Act. 1977.	Section 13 to 16.
		Section 17(1)
		Section 18.
		Section 19(1), (3) and (4).
		Section 20.
1977 c. 42.	Rent Act 1977.	In Schedule 23, paragraphs 29 and 30.
1977 c. 43.	Protection from Eviction Act 1977.	In Schedule 1, paragraph 2.
1979 c. 53.	Charging Orders Act 1979.	Section 7(1) and (2) so far as that subsection relates to the County Courts Act 1959.
1980 c. 43.	Magistrates' Courts Act 1980.	In Schedule 6A the entries relating to the County Courts Act 1959
		In Schedule 7, paragraph 28.
1981 c. 49.	Contempt of Court Act 1981.	In Schedule 2 Part III, paragraphs 2 to 5.

1981 c. 54.	[^{F53} Senior Courts Act 1981]	Sections 33 to 35 so far as they relate to county courts.
		Section 149.
		Schedule 3.
		In Schedule 5 the entry relating to the Administration of Justice Act 1970.
		In Schedule 7 the entries relating to the County Courts Act 1959.
1982 c. 48.	Criminal Justice Act 1982.	In Schedule 4 the entry relating to the County Courts Act 1959.
1982 c. 53.	Administration of Justice . Act 1982.	Section 15(2).
		Part V except sections 34, 35 and 37.
		Section 55(2).
		In Schedule 1 Part II.
		In Schedule 3, paragraphs 1, 3(a) and 5.
		In Schedule 4 Part II.

Textu	al Amendments	
F53	Words in Sch. 4 substituted (1.10.2009) by Constitutional Reform Act 2005 (c. 4), ss. 59(5), 148(1), Sch.	
	11 para. 1(2); S.I. 2009/1604, art. 2(b)(d)	

TABLE OF DERIVATIONS

Note: The following abbreviations are used in this Table:— 1959 = The County Courts Act 1959 (c. 22) 1965 = the Administration of Justice Act 1965 (c. 2) 1969 = The Administration of Justice Act 1969 (c. 58) 1970 = The Administration of Justice Act 1970 (c. 31) 1971 = The Courts Act 1971 (c. 23) 1973 = The Administration of Justice Act 1973 (c. 15) 1977 = The Administration of Justice Act 1973 (c. 15) 1977 = The Administration of Justice Act 1973 (c. 49) 1981 = The Supreme Court Act 1981 (c. 54) 1982 = The Administration of Justice Act 1982 (c. 53)

Provision	Derivation
1(1)(2)	1959 s. 1.
(3)	1971 s. 42.
2	1982 s. 29.

3	1959 s. 34; 1977 s. 13.
4	1959 s. 32.
5	1971 s. 20(1)-(4).
6(1)	1959 s. 18(1); 1981 Sch. 3 para. 1.
(2)	1959 s. 18(2).
(3)(4)	1959 s. 18(3); 1970 s. 45(2).
(5)	1959 s. 18(4) (part).
7	1959 s. 19.
8(1)	1973 s. 16(2).
(2)	1973 s. 16(5).
(3)	1973 s. 16(6).
9	1959 s. 21(1); 1973 s. 16(3).
10(1)-(4)	1959 s. 22; 1981 Sch. 3 para. 2(1).
(5)	1959 s. 18(4) (part); 1981 Sch. 3 para. 2(2).
11	1959 s. 23; 1981 Sch. 3 para 2(1).
12	1959 s. 26.
13(1)	1959 s. 29(1).
(2)	1959 s. 29(2); Criminal Justice Act 1982 (c. 48) ss. 37, 46.
(3)	1959 s. 29(3).
(4)	1973 s. 16(4).
14	1959 s. 30; 1981(cc) Sch. 2 Pt III para. 2; Criminal Justice Act 1982 ss. 37, 46.
15	1959 s. 39; Law Reform (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1970 (c. 33) s. 5; 1982 s. 2, Sch. 3 Pt.II paras. 2, 3.
16	1959 s. 40; 1981 Sch. 3 para. 3; 1982 Sch. 3 Pt II paras. 2, 3.
17	1959 s. 41; 1982 Sch. 3. Pt. II paras. 2, 3.
18	1959 s. 42; 1970 s. 1(6), Sch. 2 para. 21.
19(1)	1959 s. 47(1), (5).
(2)	1959 s. 47(1).
(3)	1959 s. 47(3).
(4)	1959 s. 47(6).
20(1)(2)	1959 s. 47(1).
(3)	1959 s. 47(2).
(4)(5)(6)	1959 s. 47(1).

(7)(8)	1959 s. 47(1A); 1969 s. 4(1); 1982 Sch. 3 Pt. II paras. 2, 3.
(9)	1959 s. 47(1); 1982 Sch. 3 Pt. II paras. 2, 3; County Courts Jurisdiction Order S.I. 1981/1123 (L.9).
2 1(1)	1959 s. 48; 1973 Sch. 2 Pt. I.
(2)	1959 s. 51; 1973 Sch. 2 Pt. I.
(3)(4)	1970 s. 37.
(5)(6)	1970 s. 38(1)(2); 1982 s. 36.
(7)	1970 s. 39(1).
(8)	1970 s. 39(2).
(9)	1970 s. 38A; Consumer Credit Act 1974 (c. 39); The Consumer Credit Act 1974 (Commencement No. 8) Order 1983, S.I. 1983/1551 (c. 44).
22	1959 s. 51A; 1977 s. 14.
23	1959 s. 52(1); 1982 Sch. 3 Pt. II paras. 2, 3.
24(1)	1959 s. 53(1).
(2) (3)	1959 s. 53(2).
25	1959 s. 52A(1); 1982 s. 37, Sch. 3 Pt. II para. 5.
26(1)(2)	1959 s. 55(1), (2).
(3)(4)	1959 s. 55(4)(5).
2 7(1)	1959 s. 56(1); 1981 Sch. 3 para. 4.
(2)	1959 s. 56(2); 1977 s. 15(1).
(3)	1959 s. 56(3).
(4)(5)	1959 s. 56(4).
(6)	1959 s. 56(5).
(7)	1959 s. 56(6).
(8)	1959 s. 56(7).
(9)	1959 s. 56(7A); 1981 Sch. 3 para. 4.
(10)	1959 s. 56(7B); 1981 Sch. 3 para. 4.
(11)	1959 s. 56(8).
28 (1)-(8)	1959 s. 57(1)-(8); 1981 Sch. 3 para. 5.
(9) (10)	1959 s. 57(9)(10); 1982 s. 31.
(11)	1959 s. 145.
(12)	1959 s. 110(3).

Changes to legislation: County Courts Act 1984 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 29
February 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made
appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

(13)	1959 s. 57(11).
2 9(1)	1959 s. 60(1)(3)(4); 1977 s. 15(2).
(2)	1959 s. 60(4); 1977 s. 15(2).
(3)	1959 s. 60(3); 1977 s. 15(2).
(4) (5)	1959 s. 60(5); 1977 s. 15(2).
30 (1)	1959 s. 70(6); The Merchant Shipping (Distress Signals and Prevention of Collisions) Regulations 1983, S.I. 1983/708.
(2)(3)	1959 s. 70(1).
(4)	1959 s. 70(2).
(5)	1959 s. 70(3).
(6)	1959 s. 70(4).
(7)	1959 s. 70(5).
(8)	1959 s. 70(7).
31 (1)	1959 s. 61(1).
(2)(3)	1959 s. 61(2).
32 (1)	1959 s. 62(1); 1970 s. 1(6), Sch. 2 para. 23; 1977 s. 15(3); 1982 Sch. 3 Pt. II paras. 2, 3; Interpretation Act 1978 (c. 30) s. 17.
(2)(3)	1959 s. 62(2).
3 3	1959 s. 64; 1970 s. 1(6), Sch. 2 para. 24.
34	1959 s. 66.
3 5	1959 s. 69.
36	1959 s. 71.
3 7	1959 s. 73; 1981 Sch. 3 para. 6.
3 8(1)	1959 s. 74(1).
(2)	1959 s. 74(2); 1969 s. 6.
3 9	1959 s. 75; 1981 Sch. 3. para. 7.
4 0	1959 s. 1959 s. 75A; 1981 Sch. 3 para. 8.
4 1	1959 s. 75B; 1981 Sch. 3 para. 8.
42	1959 s. 75C; 1981 Sch. 3 para. 8.
43	1959 s. 75D; 1982 s. 32.
44	1959 s. 68; 1982 Sch. 3 Pt II paras. 2, 3.
45	1959 s. 76.
46	1959 s. 78.

47	1959 s. 80; Family Law Reform Act 1969 (c. 46) Sch. 1 Pt. I; 1982 Sch. 3 Pt. II paras. 2, 3.
48	1959 s. 81.
49	1959 s. 82.
50	1969 s. 20(1)-(4)(6).
51	1981 ss. 32A, 35(5); 1982 s. 6.
52	1981 ss. 33, 149(3).
53	1981 ss. 34, 149(3).
54	1981 ss. 35, 149(3).
55	1959 s. 84; 1969 s. 11(3); Magistrates' Courts Act 1980 (c. 43) Sch. 6A; Criminal Justice Act 1982 (c. 48) ss. 39, 48, Schs. 4, 5; The Criminal Penalties etc. (Increase) Order 1984, S.I. 1984/447.
56	1959 s. 85.
57	1959 s. 86.
58	1959 s. 87; 1981 Sch. 3 para. 9.
59	1959 s. 88.
60(1)	1959 s. 89(1); 1969 s. 7(1).
(2)	1959 s. 89(2); 1969 s. 7(2).
(3)	1959 s. 7(2).
61	1959 s. 89A; 1977 s. 16.
62	1959 s. 90.
63(1)	1959 s. 91(1).
(2)	1959 s. 91(2A); 1969 s. 8.
(3)	1959 s. 91(2); 1969 s. 8.
(4)	1959 s. 91(2A); 1969 s. 8.
(5)	1959 s. 91(3).
64(1)(2)	1959 s. 92(1)(2); 1977 s. 17(1).
(3)(4)	1959 s. 92(3); 1977 s. 17(1).
(5)	1959 s. 92(4).
65(1)(2).	1959 s. 93(1); 1973 s. 7(2).
(3)	1959 s. 93(2); 1973 s. 7(2).
(4)	1959 s. 1959 s. 93(3).
66(1)	1959 s. 94(1); Rent (Agriculture) Act 1976 (c. 80) Sch. 8 para. 7; Rent Act 1977 (c. 42)

	Sch. 23 para. 29; Protection from Eviction Act 1977 (c. 43) Sch. 1 para. 2.
(2)	1959 s. 94(2).
(3)	1959 s. 94(3); 1981 Sch. 3 para. 10.
(4)	1959 s. 94(5).
67	1959 s. 96(1).
68	1959 s. 97.
69	1959 s. 97A; 1982 Sch. 1 Pt. II.
70	1959 s. 98.
71	1959 s. 99(1)(2).
72	1959 s. 100.
73(1)	1959 s. 101(1); 1977 s. 18(a).
(2)	1959 s. 101(2).
(3)	1959 s. 101(3); 1977 s. 18(b).
(4)	1959 s. 101(3A): 1977 s. 18(b).
(5)(6)	1959 s. 101(4)(5).
74	1959 s. 101A; 1981 Sch. 3 para. 11.
75(1)	1959 s. 102(1).
(2)	1959 s. 102(2).
(3)	1959 s. 102(3); 1969 s. 9; 1977 s. 19(1); 1981 Sch. 3 para. 12; 1982 s. 33(1).
(4)	1982 s. 33(2).
(5)-(10)	1959 s. 102(4)-(9).
76	1959 s. 103.
77	1959 s. 108; 1981 Sch. 3 para. 14.
78	1959 s. 110(4).
79	1959 s. 111.
80(1)	1959 s 112(1); 1981 Sch. 3 para. 16.
(2)	1959 s. 112(2).
81(1)	1959 s. 113(1).
(2)(3)	1959 s. 113(2).
82	1959 s. 114.
83	1959 s. 117.
84	1959 s. 116.
85	1959 s. 120.
86	1959 s. 121.

87	1959 s. 122.
88	1959 s. 123.
89(1)	1959 s. 124(1).
(2)	1959 s. 124(1A); 1981 Sch. 3 para. 17.
(3)	1959 s. 124(2).
90	1959 s. 125.
91	1959 s. 126.
92	1959 s. 127; 1981 (cc Sch. 2 Pt. III para. 3; Criminal Justice Act 1982 (c. 48) ss. 37, 46.
93	1959 s. 128.
94	1959 s. 129.
95	1959 s. 130.
96	1959 s. 131.
97	1959 s. 132.
98	1959 s. 133.
99	1959 s. 133A; 1981 Sch. 3 para. 18.
100(1)(2)	1959 s. 135(1)(2).
(3)	1959 s. 135(3); 1981 Sch. 3 para. 19.
(4)	1959 s. 135(4); 1981 Sch. 3 para. 19.
101	1959 s. 136.
102	1959 s. 137.
103(1)	1959 s. 138(1).
(2)	1959 s. 138(1A); 1981 Sch. 3 para. 20.
(3)	1959 s. 138(1B); 1981 Sch. 3 para. 20.
(4)	1959 s. 138(2).
(5)	1959 s. 138(3).
1 04	1959 s. 138A; 1981 Sch. 3 para. 21.
1 05(1)	1959 s. 139; 1982 s. 34(1).
(2)-(4)	1959 s. 146(1)–(3); 1982 Sch. 3 Pt. II paras. 2, 3.
106	1959 s. 139A; 1982 s. 35.
107(1)	1959 s. 142(1); Charging Orders Act 1979 (c. 53) s. 7(2); Interpretation Act 1978 (c. 30) s. 17(2)(a).
(2)(3)	1959 s. 142(2)(3).
108	1959 s. 143; 1981 Sch. 3 para. 22.

109	1959 s. 143A; 1982 s. 55(2), Sch. 4 Pt. II.
110	1959 s. 144; 1981 (cc) Sch. 2 Pt. III para. 4.
111	1959 s. 147.
112(1)	1959 s. 148(1); 1982 s. 34(2) Sch. 3 Pt. II paras. 2, 3.
(2)	1965 s. 20(6).
(3)(4)	1965 s. 20(3)(5); Insolvency Act 1976 (c. 60) s. 1, Sch. I Pt. I.
(5)	1959 s. 148(3).
(6)	1959 s. 148(4).
(7)(8)	Insolvency Act 1976 s. 1, sch. I Pt. II para. 1.
113	1959 s. 149; 1965 s. 20(5).
114	1959 s. 150; 1965 s. 20(4)(6).
115	1959 s. 151.
116	1959 s. 152.
117(1)	1959 s. 153; 1970 s. 29(5).
(2)	1959 s. 155.
118(1)	1959 s. 157(1); Magistrates' Courts Act 1980 (c. 43) Sch. 6A; 1981 (cc) Sch. 2 Pt. III para. 5; Criminal Justice Act 1982 (c. 48) s. 48, Sch. 5; The Criminal Penalties etc. (Increase) Order 1984, S.I. 1984/447.
(2)	1959 s. 157(2).
119	1959 s. 158.
120	1959 s. 159.
121	1959 s. 160.
122	1959 s. 161.
123	1959 s. 163; Interpretation Act 1978 (c. 30) Sch. 2 Pt. I para. 5(a).
124	1959 s. 164.
125	1959 s. 165.
126	1959 s. 166.
127	1959 s. 167.
128(1)–(3)	1959 s. 177(1)–(3).
(4)	1959 s. 178.
129	1959 s. 179; Magistrates' Courts Act 1980 (c. 43) Sch. 7 para. 28(2).
130(1)(2)	1959 s. 180(1)(2); 1977 s. 19(3).

(3)	1959 s. 182(2).
1 31	1959 s. 184.
1 32	1959 s. 185.
1 33(1)	1959 s. 186(1); 1977 s. 20(a).
(2)	1959 s. 186(2); 1977 s. 20(b); 1981 Sch. 3 para. 27.
134	1959 s. 187.
135	1959 s. 188.
136	1959 s. 189; Criminal Justice Act 1982 (c. 48) ss. 37, 38, 46.
137	1959 s. 190.
138(1)	1959 s. 191(1); 1965 s. 23(1), (2).
(2)	1959 s. 191(1)(a).
(3)	1959 s. 191(1)(b).
(4)	1965 s. 23(1).
(5)	1959 s. 191(1)(c); 1965 s. 23(3)(4).
(6)	1959 s. 191(1).
(7)	1965 s. 23(2)(4).
(8)	1965 s. 23(3).
(9)	1965 s. 23(2).
(10)	1959 s. 191(1)(4).
139(1)	1959 s. 191(2).
(2)	1959 s. 191(3); 1973 Sch. 2 Pt. I.
1 40	1959 s. 191(5).
1 41	1959 s. 193.
1 42	1959 s. 195.
1 43	1959 s. 196.
1 44	[Drafting.]
1 45	1959 s. 192; 1982 Sch. 3 Pt. III para. 7.
1 46	1959 s. 199A; 1981 Sch. 3 para. 28.
1 47(1)	1959 s. 201; 1970 s. 45(2); 1971 Sch. 8 para. 35(3); 1981 Sch. 3 para. 29.
(2)	1959 s. 200(1).
(3)	1959 s. 200(2); 1973 Sch. 2 Pt. II.
1 48	[Drafting.]
1 49	[Extent.]

1 50	[Commencement.]
1 51	[Short title.]
S chs. 1	1959 ss. 104–106; 1981 Sch. 3 para. 13.
2 Pt. I	1959 s. 52(3), Sch. I.
P t. II	1959 s. 52(3), Sch. I.
P t. III	1959 s. 52(3), Sch. I.
P t. IV	1959 s. 52(3), Sch. I; Interpretation Act 1978 (c. 30) s. 17(2)(a).
Pt. V	[Amendments to other Acts.]
3	[Transitionals.]
4	[Repeals.]

Changes to legislation:

been substituted)

County Courts Act 1984 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 29 February 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to : Pt. 6 substituted by 2007 c. 15 s. 106(1) (This affecting provision is amended (22.4.2014) by 2013 c. 22, Sch. 9 paras. 10(52), 47; S.I. 2014/954, art. 2(c)) s. 14(1)(a) words substituted by 2003 c. 44 Sch. 26 para. 33(2) s. 27(9) words substituted by 2013 c. 22 Sch. 9 para. 10(1)(a) (Not applied as words to be substituted do not appear) s. 30 words substituted by 2013 c. 22 Sch. 9 para. 10(1)(a) (Not applied as words to be substituted do not appear) s. 63(1) words substituted by 2013 c. 22 Sch. 9 para. 10(20)(a) (Effect not applied as the words to be substituted are not present because an earlier amendment has not been brought into force.) s. 63(2) words inserted by 2013 c. 22 Sch. 9 para. 10(20)(c) (Effect not applied as the words to be inserted are not present because an earlier amendment has not been brought into force.) s. 63(2A)(2B) omitted by 2013 c. 22 Sch. 9 para. 10(20)(d) (Effect not applied as the subsections to be omitted are not present because an earlier amendment has not been brought into force.) s. 85(2) words substituted by 2013 c. 22 Sch. 9 para. 10(35)(b) (Words covered by the amendment have been changed already) s. 85(3) words omitted by 2013 c. 22 Sch. 9 para. 10(35)(c) (Words covered by the amendment have been changed already) s. 87(2) words omitted by 2013 c. 22 Sch. 9 para. 10(36)(b) (S. 87(2) has already been repealed) s. 90 word substituted by 2013 c. 22 Sch. 9 para. 10(37) (S. 90 has already been repealed) s. 91 words substituted by 2013 c. 22 Sch. 9 para. 10(38) (S. 91 has already been repealed) s. 92(1)(a) words substituted by 2003 c. 44 Sch. 26 para. 33(3) s. 95(1)(2) words substituted by 2013 c. 22 Sch. 9 para. 10(40)(a) (S. 95 has already been repealed) s. 95(3) word substituted by 2013 c. 22 Sch. 9 para. 10(40)(b) (S. 95 has already been repealed) s. 96(1) words substituted by 2013 c. 22 Sch. 9 para. 10(41) (S. 96 has already been repealed) s. 97 word substituted by 2013 c. 22 Sch. 9 para. 10(42)(a) (S. 97 has already been repealed) s. 97(1) words omitted by 2013 c. 22 Sch. 9 para. 10(42)(b) (S. 97 has already been repealed) s. 98(1) word substituted by 2013 c. 22 Sch. 9 para. 10(43)(a) (S. 98 has already been repealed) s. 98(1)(b) word substituted by 2013 c. 22 Sch. 9 para. 10(43)(b) (S. 98 has already been repealed) s. 98(2) words substituted by 2013 c. 22 Sch. 9 para. 10(43)(c) (S. 98 has already been repealed) s. 99(1) words omitted by 2013 c. 22 Sch. 9 para. 10(44)(a) (S. 99 has already been substituted) s. 99(2)(a) words omitted by 2013 c. 22 Sch. 9 para. 10(44)(b) (S. 99 has already been substituted) s. 99(2)(a) words substituted by 2013 c. 22 Sch. 9 para. 10(44)(c) (S. 99 has already

	s. 99(3) words substituted by 2013 c. 22 Sch. 9 para. 10(44)(d) (S. 99 has already been substituted)
_	s. 99(3) words substituted by 2013 c. 22 Sch. 9 para. 10(44)(e) (S. 99 has already
	been substituted)
_	s. 100 word substituted by 2013 c. 22 Sch. 9 para. 10(45)(a) (S. 100 has already beer
	repealed)
_	s. 100(4) words substituted by 2013 c. 22 Sch. 9 para. 10(45)(b) (S. 100 has already
	been repealed)
_	s. 102(7) word substituted by 2013 c. 22 Sch. 9 para. 10(47) (S. 102 has already been
	repealed)
_	s. 103(1)-(5) omitted by 2013 c. 22 Sch. 9 para. 10(48) (S. 103 has already been
	repealed)
-	s. 123 words substituted by 2013 c. 22 Sch. 9 para. 10(59)(a) (S. 123 has already
	been repealed)
_	s. 123 words substituted by 2013 c. 22 Sch. 9 para. 10(59)(b) (S. 123 has already
	been repealed)
Wh	ole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those
Wh pro	ole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those visions):
Wh	ole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those visions): Pt. 6A inserted by 2007 c. 15 s. 107(1) (This affecting provision is amended
Wh pro	ole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those visions): Pt. 6A inserted by 2007 c. 15 s. 107(1) (This affecting provision is amended (22.4.2014) by 2013 c. 22, Sch. 9 paras. 10(53), 48; S.I. 2014/954, art. 2(c))
Wh pro	ole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those visions): Pt. 6A inserted by 2007 c. 15 s. 107(1) (This affecting provision is amended (22.4.2014) by 2013 c. 22, Sch. 9 paras. 10(53), 48; S.I. 2014/954, art. 2(c)) s. 60A inserted by 2007 c. 29 s. 191
Wh pro –	ole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those visions): Pt. 6A inserted by 2007 c. 15 s. 107(1) (This affecting provision is amended (22.4.2014) by 2013 c. 22, Sch. 9 paras. 10(53), 48; S.I. 2014/954, art. 2(c)) s. 60A inserted by 2007 c. 29 s. 191 s. 60A(2) words substituted by 2013 c. 22 Sch. 9 para. 10(17) (Effect not applied as
Wh pro –	ole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those visions): Pt. 6A inserted by 2007 c. 15 s. 107(1) (This affecting provision is amended (22.4.2014) by 2013 c. 22, Sch. 9 paras. 10(53), 48; S.I. 2014/954, art. 2(c)) s. 60A inserted by 2007 c. 29 s. 191 s. 60A(2) words substituted by 2013 c. 22 Sch. 9 para. 10(17) (Effect not applied as s. 60A has not been brought into force)
Wh pro –	ole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those visions): Pt. 6A inserted by 2007 c. 15 s. 107(1) (This affecting provision is amended (22.4.2014) by 2013 c. 22, Sch. 9 paras. 10(53), 48; S.I. 2014/954, art. 2(c)) s. 60A inserted by 2007 c. 29 s. 191 s. 60A(2) words substituted by 2013 c. 22 Sch. 9 para. 10(17) (Effect not applied as
Wh pro –	ole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those visions): Pt. 6A inserted by 2007 c. 15 s. 107(1) (This affecting provision is amended (22.4.2014) by 2013 c. 22, Sch. 9 paras. 10(53), 48; S.I. 2014/954, art. 2(c)) s. 60A inserted by 2007 c. 29 s. 191 s. 60A(2) words substituted by 2013 c. 22 Sch. 9 para. 10(17) (Effect not applied as s. 60A has not been brought into force) s. 60A(3)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(a)(ii) (This amendment
Wh pro –	ole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those visions): Pt. 6A inserted by 2007 c. 15 s. 107(1) (This affecting provision is amended (22.4.2014) by 2013 c. 22, Sch. 9 paras. 10(53), 48; S.I. 2014/954, art. 2(c)) s. 60A inserted by 2007 c. 29 s. 191 s. 60A(2) words substituted by 2013 c. 22 Sch. 9 para. 10(17) (Effect not applied as s. 60A has not been brought into force) s. 60A(3)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(a)(ii) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force)
Wh pro –	ole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those visions): Pt. 6A inserted by 2007 c. 15 s. 107(1) (This affecting provision is amended (22.4.2014) by 2013 c. 22, Sch. 9 paras. 10(53), 48; S.I. 2014/954, art. 2(c)) s. 60A inserted by 2007 c. 29 s. 191 s. 60A(2) words substituted by 2013 c. 22 Sch. 9 para. 10(17) (Effect not applied as s. 60A has not been brought into force) s. 60A(3)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(a)(ii) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force) s. 60A(3)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(a)(i) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force) s. 60A(3)(bb) inserted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(a)(ii) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force) s. 60A(3)(bb) inserted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(a)(ii) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force)
Wh pro – – –	ole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those visions): Pt. 6A inserted by 2007 c. 15 s. 107(1) (This affecting provision is amended (22.4.2014) by 2013 c. 22, Sch. 9 paras. 10(53), 48; S.I. 2014/954, art. 2(c)) s. 60A inserted by 2007 c. 29 s. 191 s. 60A(2) words substituted by 2013 c. 22 Sch. 9 para. 10(17) (Effect not applied as s. 60A has not been brought into force) s. 60A(3)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(a)(ii) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force) s. 60A(3)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(a)(ii) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force) s. 60A(3)(bb) inserted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(a)(ii) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force) s. 60A(3)(bb) inserted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(a)(iii) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force)
Wh pro – – –	ole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those visions): Pt. 6A inserted by 2007 c. 15 s. 107(1) (This affecting provision is amended (22.4.2014) by 2013 c. 22, Sch. 9 paras. 10(53), 48; S.I. 2014/954, art. 2(c)) s. 60A inserted by 2007 c. 29 s. 191 s. 60A(2) words substituted by 2013 c. 22 Sch. 9 para. 10(17) (Effect not applied as s. 60A has not been brought into force) s. 60A(3)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(a)(ii) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force) s. 60A(3)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(a)(i) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force) s. 60A(3)(b) inserted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(a)(ii) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force) s. 60A(3)(bb) inserted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(a)(iii) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force) s. 60A(3)(bb) inserted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(a)(iii) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force) s. 60A(3)(bb) inserted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(a)(iii) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force) s. 60A(3)(c) inserted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(a)(iv) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force)
Wh pro – – –	ole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those visions): Pt. 6A inserted by 2007 c. 15 s. 107(1) (This affecting provision is amended (22.4.2014) by 2013 c. 22, Sch. 9 paras. 10(53), 48; S.I. 2014/954, art. 2(c)) s. 60A inserted by 2007 c. 29 s. 191 s. 60A(2) words substituted by 2013 c. 22 Sch. 9 para. 10(17) (Effect not applied as s. 60A has not been brought into force) s. 60A(3)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(a)(ii) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force) s. 60A(3)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(a)(ii) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force) s. 60A(3)(b) inserted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(a)(iii) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force) s. 60A(3)(bb) inserted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(a)(iii) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force) s. 60A(3)(c) inserted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(a)(iii) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force) s. 60A(3)(c) inserted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(a)(iv) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force) s. 60A(3)(c) inserted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(a)(iv) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force)
Wh pro – – –	 visions): Pt. 6A inserted by 2007 c. 15 s. 107(1) (This affecting provision is amended (22.4.2014) by 2013 c. 22, Sch. 9 paras. 10(53), 48; S.I. 2014/954, art. 2(c)) s. 60A inserted by 2007 c. 29 s. 191 s. 60A(2) words substituted by 2013 c. 22 Sch. 9 para. 10(17) (Effect not applied as s. 60A has not been brought into force) s. 60A(3)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(a)(ii) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force) s. 60A(3)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(a)(i) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force) s. 60A(3)(bb) inserted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(a)(iii) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force) s. 60A(3)(bb) inserted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(a)(iii) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force) s. 60A(3)(c) inserted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(a)(iv) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force) s. 60A(3)(cc) inserted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(a)(iv) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force) s. 60A(3)(cc) inserted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(a)(iv) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force) s. 60A(7) words inserted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(b) (This amendment comes
Wh pro - - - - - -	ole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those visions): Pt. 6A inserted by 2007 c. 15 s. 107(1) (This affecting provision is amended (22.4.2014) by 2013 c. 22, Sch. 9 paras. 10(53), 48; S.I. 2014/954, art. 2(c)) s. 60A inserted by 2007 c. 29 s. 191 s. 60A(2) words substituted by 2013 c. 22 Sch. 9 para. 10(17) (Effect not applied as s. 60A has not been brought into force) s. 60A(3)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(a)(ii) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force) s. 60A(3)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(a)(i) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force) s. 60A(3)(b) inserted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(a)(ii) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force) s. 60A(3)(bb) inserted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(a)(iii) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force) s. 60A(3)(cc) inserted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(a)(iv) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force) s. 60A(3)(cc) inserted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(a)(iv) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force) s. 60A(3)(cc) inserted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(a)(iv) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force) s. 60A(7) words inserted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(b) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force) s. 60A(7) words inserted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(b) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force)
Wh pro - - - - - -	ole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those visions): Pt. 6A inserted by 2007 c. 15 s. 107(1) (This affecting provision is amended (22.4.2014) by 2013 c. 22, Sch. 9 paras. 10(53), 48; S.I. 2014/954, art. 2(c)) s. 60A inserted by 2007 c. 29 s. 191 s. 60A(2) words substituted by 2013 c. 22 Sch. 9 para. 10(17) (Effect not applied as s. 60A has not been brought into force) s. 60A(3)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(a)(ii) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force) s. 60A(3)(a) inserted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(a)(ii) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force) s. 60A(3)(b) inserted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(a)(ii) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force) s. 60A(3)(b) inserted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(a)(iii) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force) s. 60A(3)(b) inserted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(a)(iv) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force) s. 60A(3)(cc) inserted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(a)(iv) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force) s. 60A(3)(cc) inserted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(a)(iv) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force) s. 60A(7) words inserted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(b) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force) s. 60A(7) words inserted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(b) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force) s. 60A(7) words inserted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(b) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force) s. 60A(7) words substituted by S.I. 2010/844 Sch. 2 para. 2 (Effect not applied as s.
Wh pro - - - - - -	ole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those visions): Pt. 6A inserted by 2007 c. 15 s. 107(1) (This affecting provision is amended (22.4.2014) by 2013 c. 22, Sch. 9 paras. 10(53), 48; S.I. 2014/954, art. 2(c)) s. 60A inserted by 2007 c. 29 s. 191 s. 60A(2) words substituted by 2013 c. 22 Sch. 9 para. 10(17) (Effect not applied as s. 60A has not been brought into force) s. 60A(3)(b) words substituted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(a)(ii) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force) s. 60A(3)(aa) inserted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(a)(i) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force) s. 60A(3)(b) inserted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(a)(ii) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force) s. 60A(3)(bb) inserted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(a)(iii) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force) s. 60A(3)(cc) inserted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(a)(iv) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force) s. 60A(3)(cc) inserted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(a)(iv) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force) s. 60A(3)(cc) inserted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(a)(iv) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force) s. 60A(7) words inserted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(b) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force) s. 60A(7) words inserted by S.I. 2022/1166 reg. 10(2)(b) (This amendment comes into force immediately after 2007 c. 29, s. 191(1) comes into force)